

Ruling #: 2016-SRP-61
Track SunRay Park
Ruling Date: 6/3/2016

Licensee: MABEN, CURRIE J

License Type: 2016 3 Year Owner Applicant Id: 18913
Date of Birth: 07/11/1933 License Number: 281031

Ruling # 2016-SRP-61

Action Type: Initial Ruling

Ruling:

Owner Currie J. Maben being represented by Trainer Jaime Aldavaz Sr having been duly notified, and having appeared before the Board of Stewards on June 3, 2016 regarding a lab report from UC/Davis (official testing laboratory for the NMSRC) for a confirmed overage of allowable limits for the Class IV drugs "Phenylbutazone" and "Flunixin" which was found in sample NM19414, after it was collected from the horse, "A Fancy La Jolla" which finished first in the 1st race, May 7, 2016, at SunRay Park;

(The original lab report indicated a finding of Phenylbutazone at 0.82 mcg/ml and Flunixin at 14.7 ng/ml in urine. Split sampling rights, as provided in 15.2.6.10 (D) NMAC were afforded, and denied.

Currie J. Maben is found to be in violation of:

15.2.6.9(D)(1-2-3) NMAC: Which states in pertinent part that "A finding by the Commission approved laboratory of a prohibited drug, chemical or other substance in a test specimen of a horse is prima facie evidence that the prohibited drug, chemical or other substance was administered to the horse and, in the case of a post-race test, was present in the horse's body while it was participating in a race (b) therapeutic medications in excess of established acceptable levels".

For this violation, the Board of Stewards assessed Currie J. Maben a penalty as follows:

A warning as this is the 1st positive test violation in the past 365 days.

This is a first positive test violation in the past 365 day period, and is issued in accordance with 15.2.6.9 (C)(3)(c) NMAC.

BY ORDER OF THE SUNRAY PARK BOARD OF STEWARDS

Appeal Filing Deadline (15.2.1.9/B)(9)(b)NMAC: Which states in pertinent part that "An appeal under this section must be filed not later than 10 days from the date of the ruling. The appeal must be filed at the main Commission offices, or with the Stewards who issued the ruling.



Ruling #: 2016-SRP-62
Track SunRay Park
Ruling Date: 6/3/2016

Licensee: ALDAVAZ, SR JAIME G.

License Type: 2016 3 Year Trainer Applicant Id: 19631
Date of Birth: 05/01/1971 License Number: 281163

Ruling # 2016-SRP-62

Action Type: Initial Ruling

Ruling:

Trainer Jaime Aldavaz Sr having been duly notified, and having appeared before the Board of Stewards on June 3, 2016 regarding a lab report from UC/Davis (official testing laboratory for the NMSRC) for a confirmed overage of allowable limits for the Class IV drugs "Phenylbutazone" and "Flunixin" which was found in sample NM19414, after it was collected from the horse, "A Fancy La Jolla" which finished first in the 1st race, May 7, 2016, at SunRay Park;

(The original lab report indicated a finding of Phenylbutazone at 0.82 mcg/ml and Flunixin at 14.7 mg/ml in urine. Split sampling rights, as provided in 15.2.6.10 (D) NMAC were afforded, and denied.

Jaime Aldavaz Sr is found to be in violation of:

15.2.6.9(D)(1-2-3) NMAC: Which states in pertinent part that "A finding by the Commission approved laboratory of a prohibited drug, chemical or other substance in a test specimen of a horse is prima facie evidence that the prohibited drug, chemical or other substance was administered to the horse and, in the case of a post-race test, was present in the horse's body while it was participating in a race (b) therapeutic medications in excess of established acceptable levels".

15.2.6.11(A) NMAC and 16.47.1.10(B)(1) NMAC: Which states in pertinent part that "The Trainer is the absolute insurer of the condition of horses entered in an official workout or race, and is responsible for the presence of any prohibited drug or medication, or other prohibited substance in such horse. A positive test for a prohibited drug or medication or other prohibited substance or the presence of permitted medication in excess of maximum allowable levels as reported by the commission approved laboratory is prima facie evidence of a violation of this rule. The Trainer is absolutely responsible regardless of the acts of third party."

For this violation, the Board of Stewards assessed Jaime Aldavaz Sr. a penalty as follows;

A fine in the amount of one thousand dollars (\$1,000);

This is a third positive test violation in the past 365 day period, and is issued in accordance with 15.2.6.9 (C)(3)(c) NMAC. The fine is to be paid on or before any reinstatement date, in accordance with 15.2.3.8(B)(3)(I) NMAC.

BY ORDER OF THE SUNRAY PARK BOARD OF STEWARDS

Appeal Filing Deadline (15.2.1.9(B)(9)(b)NMAC: Which states in pertinent part that "An appeal under this section must be filed not later than 10 days from the date of the ruling. The appeal must be filed at the main Commission offices, or with the Stewards who issued the ruling.



Ruling #:

2016-SRP-63

Track

SunRay Park

Ruling Date:

6/5/2016

Licensee:

ROBLEDO, SAMUEL

License Type:

2013 3 year Trainer

Applicant Id: 31708

Date of Birth:

10/05/1980

License Number: 68336

Ruling #

2016-SRP-63

Action Type:

Initial Ruling

Ruling:

Licensee having appeared before the Board of Stewards on this 6/5/16 for failure to declare a Flipping Halter at time of entry on the horse Hc Colour Me Chico, entered in the 3rd race, on 6/04/16, at Sunray Park. Licensee is found to be in violation of Commission rules.

Narrative:

For this rule violation, the Board of Stewards assessed a penalty in the amount of Fifty dollars (\$50.00). The fine is to paid on or before 6/20/2016 in accordance with 15.2.3.8(B)(3)(1) NMAC.

Failure to pay the fine within the time prescribed may result in immediate suspension.

Licensee is found to be in violation of: 15.2.5.8 B (10) Procedures

(10) Any approved change of equipment must be declared at time of entry. Any changes after that time must be approved by the stewards.

By Order of The SunRay Park Stewards

Steward

Steward

Steward

July



Ruling #:

2016-SRP-64

Track

SunRay Park

Ruling Date:

6/5/2016

Licensee:

ESTRADA, SR SALVADOR Z

License Type:

2016 3 Year Trainer

Applicant Id:

12209

Date of Birth:

09/22/1940

License Number:

281449

Ruling #

2016-SRP-64

Action Type:

Initial Ruling

Ruling:

Trainer Salvador Z. Estrada Sr. appeared telephonically before the Board of Stewards on June 5, 2016 for entering the ineligible horse "First Noted" which resulted in a program scratch in the 9TH race on June 3, 2016 at SunRay Park Race track.

Narrative: The horse First Noted did not have the proper works.

For this rule violation, the Board of Stewards assessed a penalty in the amount of Two hundred dollars (\$200.00). The fine is to be paid on or before July 5, 2016 in accordance with 15.2.3.8(B)(3)(I) NMAC.

Failure to pay the fine within the time prescribed may result in immediate suspension.

Licensee is found to be in violation of:

15.2.5.12 (L) NMAC:

Which states in pertinent part that "A horse shall be ineligible to start in a race when it lacks sufficient official published workouts."

15.2.5.11(A)(2) NMAC:

Which states in pertinent part that "Any horse which has started, but not within six (6) months, must have one (1) official workout from the starting gate or must have proof of standing the horse at least one (1) time within a sixty (60) day period. Any horse which has started, but not within sixty (60) days, must have at least one (1) workout within sixty (60) days prior to entry. Horses that have not started within six (6) months of entry must have at least two (2) approved workouts within the sixty (60) days."

15.2.5.11(A)(1) NMAC:

Which states in pertinent part that "A non starter must have had within 60 days of entry at least two workouts recorded at a pari-mutuel or commission recognized facility and posted with the racing secretary prior to entry, one (1) of the two (2) workouts shall be from the starting gate, and be gate approved. It shall be the trainer's responsibility to establish validity as to workouts and gate approvals."

15.2.1.9(b):

Which states in pertinent part that "An appeal under this section must be filed not later than 10 days after the date of the ruling. If the deadline falls on a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, the period is extended to include the next day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday. The appeal must be received by noon, at the main commission offices or with the stewards who issued the ruling and must be accompanied by a fee in the amount of \$500. The fee must be in the form of cash, a cashier's check, money order or personal check."

By Order of The SunRay Park Stewards

Jinda Salinas

Rowalk

21/2



Ruling #:

2016-SRP-65

Track

SunRay Park

Ruling Date:

6/5/2016

Licensee:

CALDERON, RUBEN RAUL

License Type:

2015 3 Year Jockey

Applicant Id:

33278

Date of Birth:

07/20/1985

License Number:

277198

Ruling #

2016-SRP-65

Action Type:

Initial Ruling

Ruling:

Licensee having appeared before the Board of Stewards on this date for careless riding, while aboard Lords a Fire in the 1st race, 06/04/2016, at Sunray Park, is found to be in violation of Commission rules.

For this violation, the Board of Stewards assessed a penalty in the amount of Two hundred dollars (\$200.00). The fine is to be paid on or before: 7/5/2016 in accordance with 15.2.3.8(B)(3)(1) NMAC. Failure to pay the fine within the time prescribed may result in immediate suspension.

Licensee is found to be in violation of: 15.2.5.13 E Post To Finish

- (2) Interference, jostling or striking.
- (a) A jockey shall not ride carelessly or willfully so as to permit his/her mount to interfere with, impede or intimidate any other horse in the race.
- (b) No jockey shall carelessly or willfully jostle, strike or touch another jockey or another jockey's horse or equipment.
- (3) Maintaining a straight course.
- (a) When the way is clear in a race, a horse may be ridden to any part of the course, but if any horse swerves, or is ridden to either side, so as to interfere with, impede or intimidate any other horse, it is a foul

By Order of The SunRay Park Stewards

Steward

Steward

Steward



Ruling #:

2016-SRP-66

Track

SunRay Park

Ruling Date:

6/6/2016

Licensee:

STEPHENS, RONALD L

License Type:

2014 3 Year Trainer

Applicant Id:

21093

Date of Birth:

10/09/1943

License Number:

206312

Ruling #

2016-SRP-66

Action Type:

Initial Ruling

Ruling:

Licensee having appeared before the Board of Stewards on 6/04/2016 for not being in attendance to saddle his/her horse, Miracle James in the 1st race, on 6/03/2016 at Sunray Park. Licensee is found to be in violation of Commission rules. 16.47.1.10 C

A groom was saddling his horse Miracle James in the first race on 6/3/16

For this rule violation, the Board of Stewards assessed a penalty in the amount of Fifty dollars (\$50.00). The fine is to be paid on or before 7/06/2016 in accordance with 15.2.3.8(B) (3) (l) NMAC.

Failure to pay the fine within the time prescribed may result in immediate suspension.

Licensee is found to be in violation of the following rules:

16.47.1.10 C (23) Personally attending to his/her horses in the paddock and supervising the saddling thereof, unless excused by the stewards;

(24) Instructing the jockey to give his/her best effort during a race and that each horse shall be ridden to win;

16.47.1.8(L)(1)(h) NMAC:

Which states that "The Commission may refuse to issue a license to an applicant, or may suspend or revoke a license issued or order disciplinary measures, if the applicant is a person whose conduct or reputation may reflect on the honesty and integrity of horse racing or interfere with the orderly conduct of a race meet. Interfering with the orderly conduct of the race meet shall include, but not limit to, disruptive or intemperate behavior or behavior which exposes otherS to danger anywhere on the racetrack grounds. The fact that the race meet was not actually interrupted is not a defense to the imposition of discipline under this rule."

15.2.1.9(b):

Which states that "An appeal under this section must be filed not later than 10 days after the date of the ruling. If the deadline falls on a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, the period is extended to include the next day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday. The appeal must be received by noon, at the main commission offices or with the stewards who issued the ruling and must be accompanied by a fee in the amount of \$500. The fee must be in the form of cash, a cashier's check, money order or personal check."

By Order of The SunRay Park Stewards

Kon Walken

Linda Salinos



Ruling #: 2016-SRP-67
Track SunRay Park
Ruling Date: 6/6/2016

Licensee: KELLEY, MICHAEL LELAND

License Type: 2015 1 Year Jockey Ag Applicant Id: 22983

Date of Birth: 01/12/1951 License Number: 278633

Ruling # 2016-SRP-67

Action Type: Initial Ruling

Ruling:

Jockey Agent Michael Kelly, having appeared before the Board of Stewards on June 4, 2016, is found to be in violation of Commission rules.

Narrative: On Saturday, June 4, 2016 Jockey Ry Eikleberry was named on the horse

Clear Code in the 5th race on June 11, 2016 without the trainers knowledge

and permission.

This ruling is in accordance with:

16.47.1.13 JOCKEY AGENTS

C. RESPONSIBILITY: All persons permitted to make riding engagements shall maintain current and accurate records of all engagements made, such records being subject to examination by the stewards at any time.

15.2.3(B)(d) NMAC: which states in pertinent part that "The stewards have the authority to interpret the rules and to decide all questions of racing not specifically covered by the rules".

For this rule violation, the Board of Stewards assessed the following penalty, a fine in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty dollars, (\$250.00). The fine is to be paid by July 5, 2016, in accordance with 15.2.3.8(B)(3)(I) NMAC.

Failure to pay the fine within the time prescribed may result in immediate suspension.

16.47.1.8(L)(1)(h) NMAC:

Which states that "The Commission may refuse to issue a license to an applicant, or may suspend or revoke a license issued or order disciplinary measures, if the applicant is a person whose conduct or reputation may reflect on the honesty and integrity of horse racing or interfere with the orderly conduct of a race meet. Interfering with the orderly conduct of the race meet shall include, but not limit to, disruptive or intemperate behavior or behavior which exposes otherS to danger anywhere on the racetrack grounds. The fact that the race meet was not actually interrupted is not a defense to the imposition of discipline under this rule."

15.2.1.9(b):

Which states that "An appeal under this section must be filed not later than 10 days after the date of the ruling. If the deadline falls on a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, the period is extended to include the next day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday. The appeal must be received by noon, at the main commission offices or with the stewards who issued the ruling and must be accompanied by a fee in the amount of \$500. The fee must be in the form of cash, a cashier's check, money order or personal check."

Bob. alleron Sel X.

Londa Salinos



Ruling #:

2016-SRP-68

Track

SunRay Park

Ruling Date:

6/6/2016

Licensee:

STEPHENS, RONALD L

License Type:

2014 3 Year Trainer

Applicant Id: 21093

Date of Birth:

10/09/1943

License Number: 206312

Ruling #

2016-SRP-68

Action Type:

Initial Ruling

Ruling:

Licensee having appeared before the Board of Stewards on this date 6/04/2016 for failure to declare equipment Blinkers at time of entry on the horse The Little Bit, entered in the 9th race, on 6/03/2016, at Sunray Park. Licensee is found to be in violation of Commission rules: 15.2.5.13 NMRC

For this rule violation, the Board of Stewards assessed a penalty in the amount of Fiftydollars (\$50.00). The fine is to paid on or before 7/06/2016 in accordance with 15.2.3.8(B)(3)(I) NMAC.

Failure to pay the fine within the time prescribed may result in immediate suspension.

Licensee is found to be in violation of:

15.2.5.13 NMRC

A. EQUIPMENT (6) No licensee may add blinkers to a horse's equipment or discontinue their use without the prior approval of the starter, the paddock judge, and the stewards.

16.47.1.8(L)(1)(h) NMAC:

Which states that "The Commission may refuse to issue a license to an applicant, or may suspend or revoke a license issued or order disciplinary measures, if the applicant is a person whose conduct or reputation may reflect on the honesty and integrity of horse racing or interfere with the orderly conduct of a race meet. Interfering with the orderly conduct of the race meet shall include, but not limit to, disruptive or intemperate behavior or behavior which exposes otherS to danger anywhere on the racetrack grounds. The fact that the race meet was not actually interrupted is not a defense to the imposition of discipline under this rule."

15.2.1.9(b):

Which states that "An appeal under this section must be filed not later than 10 days after the date of the ruling. If the deadline falls on a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, the period is extended to include the next day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday. The appeal must be received by noon, at the main commission offices or with the stewards who issued the ruling and must be accompanied by a fee in the amount of \$500. The fee must be in the form of cash, a cashier's check, money order or personal check."

By Order of The SunRay Park Stewards

Bob. alleron

Tinde Salvier

Jeli-Jy"



Ruling #: 2016-SRP-69
Track SunRay Park
Ruling Date: 6/6/2016

Licensee: GOMEZ, PEDRO GONSALEZ

License Type: Trainer Applicant Id: 30693

Date of Birth: 01/08/1962 License Number: 152949

Ruling # 2016-SRP-69

Action Type: Initial Ruling

Ruling:

Licensee having appeared telephonically before the Board of Stewards on this date June 6, 2016 for failure to declare equipment Blinkers On at time of entry on the horse "Pop's Nuisance", entered in the 5th race, on June 5, 2016 at SunRay Park Race Track. Licensee is found to be in violation of Commission rules.

For this rule violation, the Board of Stewards assessed a penalty in the amount of Fifty dollars (\$50.00). The fine is to paid on or before July 6, 2016 in accordance with 15.2.3.8(B)(3)(l) NMAC.

Failure to pay the fine within the time prescribed may result in immediate suspension.

Licensee is found to be in violation of:

15.2.5.8 (B)(9) NMAC: Which states in pertinent part that "Any approved change of equipment must be declared at time of entry." Any changes after that time must be approved by the Stewards.

16.47.1.8(L)(1)(h) NMAC:

Which states that "The Commission may refuse to issue a license to an applicant, or may suspend or revoke a license issued or order disciplinary measures, if the applicant is a person whose conduct or reputation may reflect on the honesty and integrity of horse racing or interfere with the orderly conduct of a race meet. Interfering with the orderly conduct of the race meet shall include, but not limit to, disruptive or intemperate behavior or behavior which exposes otherS to danger anywhere on the racetrack grounds. The fact that the race meet was not actually interrupted is not a defense to the imposition of discipline under this rule."

15.2.1.9(b):

Which states that "An appeal under this section must be filed not later than 10 days after the date of the ruling. If the deadline falls on a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, the period is extended to include the next day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday. The appeal must be received by noon, at the main commission offices or with the stewards who issued the ruling and must be accompanied by a fee in the amount of \$500. The fee must be in the form of cash, a cashier's check, money order or personal check."

By Order of The SunRay Park Stewards

Bols. alleson

Luida Salinas



Ruling #:

2016-SRP-70

Track

SunRay Park

Ruling Date:

6/6/2016

Licensee:

BLEA, IMELDA TIFFANY

License Type:

2016 3 Year Owner

Applicant Id:

86523

Date of Birth:

08/15/1961

License Number:

281509

Ruling #

2016-SRP-70

Action Type:

Initial Ruling

Ruling:

Licensee's New Mexico Racing Commission License # 281509 (OWNER) is hereby rescinded having terminated employment and no longer working in this licensed capacity. Rescinded without prejudice.

Explanation of license situation:

16.47.1.8 Q Conflict of Interest (3) A person who is licensed as an owner or trainer in a horse registered for racing at a race meeting in this jurisdiction shall not be employed or licensed as a jockey, apprentice jockey; jockey agent; racing official; assistant starter; track maintenance supervisor; jockey room custodian; valet; outrider; racing chemist, testing laboratory employee, or security personnel.

This ruling is in accordance with:

16.47.1.8 GENERAL PROVISIONS:

16.47.1.8(L)(1)(h) NMAC:

Which states that "The Commission may refuse to issue a license to an applicant, or may suspend or revoke a license issued or order disciplinary measures, if the applicant is a person whose conduct or reputation may reflect on the honesty and integrity of horse racing or interfere with the orderly conduct of a race meet. Interfering with the orderly conduct of the race meet shall include, but not limit to, disruptive or intemperate behavior or behavior which exposes otherS to danger anywhere on the racetrack grounds. The fact that the race meet was not actually interrupted is not a defense to the imposition of discipline under this rule."

15.2.1.9(b):

Which states that "An appeal under this section must be filed not later than 10 days after the date of the ruling. If the deadline falls on a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, the period is extended to include the next day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday. The appeal must be received by noon, at the main commission offices or with the stewards who issued the ruling and must be accompanied by a fee in the amount of \$500. The fee must be in the form of cash, a cashier's check, money order or personal check."

Bob. alli:

By Order of The SunRay Park Stewards

Steward

Steward

Steward